provided by the Concessionaire in favor of ANTT, in the form of 

the Contract. 

(lii) Volumetric Trigger: moving equivalent annual average daily 

volume (VDMA) for a given homogeneous stretch of the road 

system, the triggering of which indicates the need for capacity 

expansion, verified on the basis of a 365 (three hundred and sixty-

five) day moving average, as provided for in the Contract and the 

PER. 

(liii) Cumulative Non-Performance Indicator (IIA): corresponding to 

the ratio between the sum of the D Factor percentages set out in 

the tables in Annex 5 applied as a result of breach of contract and

[...]

Tenderer, in the form of a joint stock company, which enters into 

this Contract with the Granting Authority, represented by ANTT. 

(ci) Basic Toll Fare (TBP): value expressed in 5 (five) decimal places, 

corresponding to the basic Toll Fare of 0.14478/km (fourteen 

thousand, four hundred and seventy-eight hundredths of 

thousandths of reais per kilometer) for Homogeneous Stretches 

of single lane, corresponding to the basic Toll Farefor category 1 

vehicles, subject to the adjustments and revisions indicated in this 

Contract. 

(cii) Toll Fare (TP):

[...]

Concessionaire is no longer entitled to the waiver of penalties set out in 

subclause 5.4. 

5.7 Sharing the Risk of Environmental License Conditions 

5.7.1 In the Final Economic Proposal submitted at the Auction, the 

Concessionaire considered the amount of BRL 184,665,127.13 (one 

hundred and eighty-four million, six hundred and sixty-five thousand, one 

hundred and twenty-seven reais and thirteen cents), on the base date of July 

2023, to be readjusted annually, from the Assumption Date by the IRT. 

5.7.1.1 The amount set aside for compliance with environmental 

conditions must be used to cover the costs of the acts referred

[...]

statement from the Concessionaire.  

6.3 Risk Sharing for Expropriations, Regularizations and Evictions 

6.3.1 In the Final Economic Proposal submitted at the Auction, the 

Concessionaire considered, for the purposes of Expropriation and 

Eviction, the amount of BRL 26,156,639.37 (twenty-six million, one hundred 

and fifty-six thousand, six hundred and thirty-nine reais, and thirty-seven 

cents), on the base date of January 2022, to be readjusted annually, as of 

the Assumption Date, by the IRT. 

6.3.1.1 The amount set aside for Expropriation, Regularization and 

Eviction must be used to cover the costs of the acts exclusively

[...]

is unable to contract the Verifier, 

the Concessionaire may contract the Verifier directly, provided it has been 

previously authorized by ANTT.  

9.3  9.2 In the Final Economic Proposal submitted at the Auction, the Concessionaire 

considered the the global amount of BRL 31,939,384.55 (thirty-one million, nine 

hundred and thirty-nine thousand, three hundred and eighty-four reais, and fifty-five 

cents), on the base date of July 2023, to be adjusted annually, as from the 

Assumption Date, by the IRT. 

9.4 The Concessionaire shall bear all the indirect costs and expenses arising from the 

execution of the acts referred to in subclause 9.3, and the economic and financial

[...]

fulfillment of the contractual obligations, the Guarantee of Contract Performance in 

the amounts indicated in sequence: 

Period Value 

From the start of the Contract Term 
until completion of the Capacity 

Expansion and Improvement Works 
described in the PER  

BRL 321,731,697.04 (three hundred and twenty-
one million, seven hundred and thirty-one 

thousand, six hundred and ninety-seven reais 
and four cents) 

Completion of the Capacity Expansion 
and Improvement Works described in 

the PER by the 27th Concession Year  

BRL 160,865,848.52 (one hundred and sixty 
million, eight hundred and sixty-five million, eight 
hundred and forty-eight thousand reais and fifty-

two cents) 

From the 28th Year of Concession until 
the end of the Contract Term 

BRL 321,731,697.04 (three hundred and twenty-
one million, seven hundred and thirty-one 

thousand, six hundred and ninety-seven reais 
and four cents) 

11.1.1 The decrease in the amount of the Guarantee of Contract Performance is 

conditional on the completion of the Capacity Expansion Works and 

Improvements and Service Level Maintenance Works described in the 

PER, as attested to by ANTT.

[...]

16.10.1 Throughout the Concession Term, the Supervision Allowance will be 

collected from the Centralization Account to cover the costs of supervising 

the Concession, starting in the first month after the Assumption Date. 

(i) The amount of the Inspection Fee will consist of an annual amount 

of BRL 9,570,299.74 (nine million, five hundred and seventy 

thousand, two hundred and ninety-nine reais and seventy-four 

cents), to be updated by the IRT. 

16.10.2 The Inspection Fee will be distributed in 12 (twelve) monthly installments of 

the same amount and paid into the Treasury's Single Account in the manner 

provided for in the Accounts Mechanism.